
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel no: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS 
LS1 1UR 
 

 
Gerard Watson 
395 2194 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Tuesday, 6th January, 2009 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

Councillors 
 
 

B Anderson 
J Blake 
B Cleasby 
 

C Fox (Chair) 
P Gruen 
T Hanley 
 

R Harker 
T Leadley 
A Ogilvie 
 

A Parnham 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information. 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes). 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve the minutes of the Development Plan 
Panel meeting held on Tuesday, 2nd December 
2008. 
 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  THE HOUSING CHALLENGE: THE YORKSHIRE 
AND HUMBER PLAN - 2009 UPDATE 
 
To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development presenting the  proposed response 
to the informal consultation on the 2009 Update to 
the Yorkshire & Humber Plan and recommending 
that the Panel refers the response to Executive 
Board for approval and submission to the 
Yorkshire & Humber Regional Assembly by the 
30th January 2009 deadline. 

 

5 - 24 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  LEEDS LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 
AREA ACTION PLANS - PROGRESS REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development providing an update on the progress 
which has been made and the further technical 
work undertaken in preparation for the submission 
of the Area Action Plans for independent 
examination. 
 
 

25 - 
34 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
1.30 p.m. on Tuesday, 3rd February 2009 in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 6th January, 2009 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 2nd December, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Fox in the Chair 

 Councillors J Blake, T Hanley, R Harker, 
T Leadley, A Ogilvie and A Parnham 

 
 
18 Chair's Opening Remarks  

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the meeting, particularly Councillor 
Parnham who was attending his first meeting as a member of Development 
Plan Panel. 

  
19 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence from the meeting were received on behalf of 
Councillors Anderson and Gruen.      

 
20 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held 
on 4th November 2008 be approved as a correct record, subject to Minute No. 
16 being revised to read as follows:- 

 
‘The Panel discussed and questioned the targets relating to housing provision 
within the document, bearing in mind the current economic situation’.  

 
21 Matters Arising from the Minutes  

Leeds’ Local Development Framework Core Strategy – ‘Towards Preferred 
Options’ – Update Report (Minute No. 15 refers) 
Following the Panel’s recommendation to the Executive Member for 
Development and Regeneration to increase the number of Development Plan 
Panel representatives on the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 
(SHLAA) partnership from one to three, Members were advised that the Chair 
had since been appointed to the partnership as the second representative of 
the Panel.    

 
Discussions relating to the political composition of the two appointments 
which had been made to the SHLAA partnership then ensued and it was 
suggested that the matter of appointing Development Plan Panel 
representatives to the SHLAA partnership was referred to Group Whips for 
further consideration.  

 
22 Unitary Development Plan Review 2006 "Saved" Policies Assessment  

A report was submitted by the Director of City Development proposing which 
of the Unitary Development Plan (UDP) policies introduced or updated as part 
of the UDP Review in 2006 should be ‘saved’ and which should be ‘deleted’.  

 
In considering the report the Panel was invited to recommend to Executive 
Board for approval and submission to the Secretary of State that 196 of the 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 6th January, 2009 

 

198 policies which had been introduced or updated as part of the UDP 
Review should be ‘saved’ and the remaining 2 should be ‘deleted’.  

 
Members noted that the report’s recommendations had been formed following 
the conclusion of an assessment of the relevant policies which had been 
undertaken in accordance with government guidance. 

 
The Panel then discussed several key issues detailed within the report. The 
main areas of debate were as follows:- 

• Members noted that there was a requirement for the authority to submit its 
list of ‘saved’ policies to the Secretary of State by 18th January 2009; 

• The Panel made enquiries into the impact that the relevant policies had in 
relation to green sites; 

• Members discussed the length of time that the ‘saved’ policies would be 
automatically ‘saved’ for; 

• Having made enquiries into the two community involvement policies which 
were proposed to be deleted, the Panel was assured that the deletion of 
such policies would not create a vacuum in the relevant areas; 

• Members noted that gradually, further UDP policies would be superseded 
as new LDF policies were adopted. 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a). That the proposals detailed within the report to ‘save’ and ‘delete’ those 
Unitary Development Plan policies which have been introduced or updated as 
part of the 2006 UDP Review be endorsed; 
(b). That Executive Board be recommended to approve the proposals detailed 
within the report to ‘save’ and ‘delete’ those Unitary Development Plan 
policies which have been introduced or updated as part of the 2006 UDP 
Review for submission to the Secretary of State. 

 
(Councillor Harker arrived at 1.50 p.m. during the consideration of this item) 

 
23 Leeds Local Development Framework: Annual Monitoring Report 2008  

The Director of City Development submitted a report introducing Leeds’ Local 
Development Framework (LDF) Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) for 2008 
which presented the authority’s performance in relation to specific planning 
policies and summarised the progress made with respect to the Leeds LDF 
during the period 1st April 2007 to 31st March 2008.  

 
Members noted that the report also invited the Panel to recommend the 2008 
Annual Monitoring Report to Executive Board for approval and submission to 
the Secretary of State by the 31st December 2008 deadline. 

 
Having received a brief introduction to the report, a question and answer 
session then ensued. The main areas of debate were as follows:- 

• Members made enquiries into the actions being taken to meet the targets 
which related to the provision of gypsy and traveller pitches in the city and 
whether such targets were achievable; 

• The Panel discussed the ‘managed targets’ within the report which related 
to the future provision of additional dwellings across the city, enquired 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 6th January, 2009 

 

about how such targets had been compiled and whether the targets for 
future years would be adjusted in order to reflect current economic 
conditions; 

• Members suggested that the data presented within future AMRs was 
presented in a consistent format, and wherever possible was accompanied 
by comparative historical data; 

• The Panel discussed the levels of employment development which had 
been achieved within the city’s designated regeneration areas during 
2007/08 and received further information on the variation of such levels 
over recent years; 

• Enquiries were made into the extent to which the housing trajectories 
detailed within the report took the current market conditions into 
consideration; 

• Further information was received on the methodology used when 
undertaking Sustainability Appraisals; 

• The Panel made enquiries into the ways in which the targets relating to the 
development of renewable energy capacity in Leeds would be met; 

• Following Members’ discussions and questions, the Panel received further 
information on the authority’s year on year performance with regard to the 
levels of access that residents of new dwellings had to various community 
facilities. The Panel then highlighted the significance of such data and 
discussed the possibility of it being more widely circulated in the future; 

• Members received further detail on the timescales and procedures in place 
with respect to the formal submission of the 2008 Annual Monitoring 
Report to the Secretary of State. 

 
RESOLVED – That Executive Board be recommended to approve Leeds’ 
Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring Report 2008 for 
submission to the Secretary of State pursuant to Regulation 48 of the Town 
and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004.   

 
24 Date and time of next meeting  

Tuesday, 6th January 2009 at 1.30 p.m. in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Director of City Development 
 
Development Plan Panel 
 
Date: 6 January 2009 
 
Subject: The Housing Challenge: The Yorkshire & Humber Plan – 2009 Update 
 

        
 
Eligible for Call In                                                 Not Eligible for Call In 
                                                                              (Details contained in the report) 
 
 
 

Executive Summary 
 

1. Following the Adoption of the Regional Spatial Strategy (The Yorkshire & Humber 
Plan) in May 2008, the Yorkshire & Humber Assembly are currently undertaking 
informal consultation on a 2009 Update.  The focus of the consultation material is 
upon how to ‘accommodate the Region’s need for new homes over the next two 
decades’.  Within this context, the “Spatial Options” consultation material sets out a 
number of key questions regarding the scale and distribution of housing growth and 
how to best meet the accommodation needs of gypsies, travellers and travelling 
showpeople.  The attached report (and detailed response included as Appendix 1 to 
this covering report), sets out the City Council’s proposed consultation response. 

 

2. Within the context of the RSS, the City Council’s Full Council (November) has 
unanimously agreed the following resolution: 

 

 “That this Council believes that the Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) target of 4740 
houses per year should be scrapped with immediate effect to allow local authorities to 
make a more realistic decision based on local economic factors and housing need”. 

 

3. The deadline for comments on the material is 30 January 2009 and the attached 
comments are also scheduled to be considered by Executive Board on 14 January.  
Following this, in spring 2009, the Assembly are currently intending to prepare draft 
revisions to the Plan (policies for housing and setting out draft proposals for where 
development should take place in the longer term), with formal consultation on these 
revisions to take place in summer 2009. 

 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
All 

Originator: David Feeney  
 
Tel:0113 2474539 

ü 

ü 

ü 

  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report) 
  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



1.0 Purpose of this report 

1.1 Following consideration by Development Plan Panel, the purpose of this report is for 
Executive Board to consider the proposed response to the informal consultation on 
the 2009 Update to the Yorkshire & Humber Plan. 

2.0   Background information 

2.1 The Yorkshire & Humber Plan was adopted in May 2008 and within the context of 
longer term housing growth issues, the Yorkshire & Humber Assembly are currently 
undertaking informal consultation on ‘spatial options’.  Central to the consultation is 
the scale and distribution of future housing growth. 

 
2.2 As members will be aware, throughout the preparation of the Regional Spatial 

Strategy process, the City Council (whilst supporting the Plan’s commitment to 
regeneration, the need for affordable housing, the role of Leeds City Centre and the 
need for sustainable development) has vigorously opposed the scale of housing 
growth envisaged for Leeds in the Plan.  This has been on the basis that such 
proposals are unrealistic in terms of their scale, there are concerns that this will 
have an adverse impact upon the city’s environmental capital and delivery of major 
regeneration projects.  Furthermore, the City Council has expressed concern that 
such proposals are not supported by any certainty or resources to deliver the step 
change in infrastructure (to support both existing and future patterns of 
development) considered necessary to implement the Plan’s objectives. 

 
3.0 Main issues 

3.1 The ‘spatial options’ consultation material provides an overview of the need to take 
a longer term view of development in the region and states that the Update needs to 
focus on the following key concerns: 

 

• The Plan’s strategy for the location of development 

• ‘Eco -Town and ‘growth point’ proposals 

• The scale of house building that will be needed in the Region 

• Co-ordinating development with the provision of infrastructure 

• Climate change & flood risk 

• Planning at Sub regional and local levels 

• The development of the Single Integrated Regional Strategy 
 
3.2 Notwithstanding the above range of concerns, following a summary of the Plan’s 

evidence base, the consultation material includes a series of questions which focus 
primarily upon the scale and distribution of housing growth and upon meeting the 
accommodation needs of gypsies, travellers and travelling showpeople.  A detailed 
response to issues associated with the evidence base and specific questions 
relating to Leeds is included as Appendix 1 to this covering report. 

 

3.3 It is accepted that for planning purposes, it is necessary to seek to take a longer 
term view, as a basis to set an overall direction 
[...]

address housing issues in the city, including:- 

 

• The continued development of the Easel Project, 

• Wide ranging plans to tackle poor housing standards in the private sector with an 
initial focus on tackling excess cold, 

• The development and establishment of an Affordable Housing Strategic 
Partnership to maximise the development and delivery of affordable housing in 
the city, 

• The delivery of multi million pound Housing PFI projects in Swarcliffe, Little 
London and Beeston Hill and Holbeck, with further plans to secure £270m to 
tackle older people’s housing, 

• The delivery of the first new council homes in Leeds for over 20 years, 

• Significant reductions in the number of homeless people living in the city, 

• Continuing delivery of the Social Housing decency programme, 

• Increased assistance to vulnerable people through disabled facilities grants.” 
 

5.0  Legal and resource implications 

5.1 The preparation of Leeds Local Development Framework documents, need to be in 
general conformity with the Regional Spatial Strategy (Yorkshire & Humber Plan). 

6.0  Conclusions 

6.1 This covering report and detailed comments (included as Appendix 1), sets out a 
detailed response to the ‘spatial options’ consultation material 

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 Development Plan Panel is recommended to: 
 

Page 8



i). To recommend that the City Council’s Executive Board, agrees the 
consultation response for submission to the Yorkshire & Humber Regional 
Assembly (for the 30 January 2009 consultation deadline) 

 

Page 9



APPENDIX 1 

The Housing Challenge 

The Yorkshire & Humber Plan – 2009 Update 

Spatial Options 

Response form Leeds City Council 

Page 10



The Housing Challenge 
The Yorkshire & Humber Plan – 2009 Update 

Spatial Options 
 

Leeds City Council Response 
 

1.  Overview Response 
 

1.1  Throughout the RSS process, the City Council has consistently raised fundamental 
concerns regarding the scale and distribution of housing g
[...]
od practice indicates that it needs to be linked with protocols 
with partner agencies particularly the police in respect of S62 CJPOA 1994. 

 
QUESTION 30 
What date should policy H6 go up to ? On what basis should longer term 
estimates be made ? 

Page 22



 
Ideally, the forecasts for Gypsies & Travellers should be consistent with that for 
general housing, i.e. to 2026.  The West Yorkshire Gypsy & Traveller 
Accommodation Assessment (GTAA) sets out needs for general sites, transit sites 
and Travelling Showpeople sites up to 2015 with further predictions 2016-2026 
(not including Transit Sites) as a one page add-on in appendix G.  The RSS 
Update might also set requirements for the two periods. 

 
QUESTION 31 
What process should be introduced to ensure that estimates and associated 
planning documents/policies are updated ? 

 
The RSS Update shouldn't merely reproduce national guidance which already 
expects GTAAs to be regularly updated and local authorities to address Gypsy & 
Traveller and Travelling Showpeople's accommodation needs through LDF 
documents. 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Director of City Development 
 
Development Plan Panel 
 
Date: 6 January 2009 
 
Subject: Leeds LDF Area Action Plans – Progress Report 
 

        
 

 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1. An integral part of the Leeds LDF Local Development Scheme, is the preparation of 
Area Action Plans for the City Centre, the West Leeds Gateway, Aire Valley Leeds 
and East and South East Leeds (Easel).  The purpose of these Plans is to provide a 
land use and spatial planning framework, in managing ‘key areas of change’ within 
the City.  Members will recall that each of these Plans have been subject to “Preferred 
Options” consultation.  The purpose of this report is to update members on overall 
progress and further technical work underway, to prepare submission documents for 
independent examination.  It should be noted that the timetable for the production of 
these documents will need to be reviewed, as part of future revisions to the Local 
Development Scheme. 

 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  All 

 

Originator: David Feeney 
 

Tel: 2474539 

√ 

√ 

√ 

Agenda Item 8

Page 25



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 To advise and update Development Plan Panel members on overall progress and 
further technical work underway, to prepare submission documents for independent 
examination. 

 
2.0   Background Information 

2.1 Area Action Plans (AAP’s) are being prepared as part of the Local Development 
Framework (LDF) for Leeds.  They are statutory Plans, which will set out the 
Council’s future planning policy within areas of major change.  They focus on the 
implementation of development proposals and provide a mechanism for ensuring 
development is of an appropriate scale, location, mix and quality. 

 
2.2 As statutory plans they are prepared under a process prescribed by national 

regulations.  City Centre, the West Leeds Gateway, Aire Valley Leeds and East & 
South East Leeds (EASEL) AAP’s are being prepared under the following timetable: 
• Informal consultation stage (Issues & Alternative Options) 
• Preferred Options stage 
• Submission stage 
• Public Examination 
• Adoption 

 
2.3 Following the successful completion of Issues & Alternative Options and Preferred 

Options consultation, work is now underway to prepare draft Plans for submission.  
Taking these Plans forward has been both an opportunity and a challenge.  This is 
due not only to the planning, development and regeneration issues within the 
individual areas themselves but also as a consequence of changes to national 
planning guidance and the need for comprehensive technical work necessary to 
underpin the “soundness” of the Plans under preparation.  Within this context, the 
following section provides a summary of progress
[...]
ation by a Government appointed Inspector. It is 
currently anticipated that pre submission consultation on the AAP will be held in 
spring 2009, with Submission to the Secretary of State in late summer 2009, in 
accordance with the timetable set out in the Local Development Scheme.  However, 
this timetable is dependant upon satisfactory progress being made in a number of 
key areas, as explained below. 

 
3.5 Members will recall that at its meeting on 10th June 2008, a progress report was 

presented to the Panel which summarised the consultation responses to the AAP 
following publication of the Preferred Options in February 2008.  That report 
explained that refinements to the Plan were required on the following areas: 

 
1. The scale of proposed demolitions to the system-built housing in New Wortley 

and the related matter of the number of properties to be included in the 
housing decency programme.  This matter is currently being addressed in 
consultation with West North West Homes. 

 
2. An assessment of the future role of Armley Mills, the home of Leeds Industrial 

Museum, to determine its potential to accommodate an additional use(s) 
within the Mill complex.  It is intended that any such new use(s) must 
complement the Museum and boost its potential as a visitor attraction, as well 
as help strengthen pedestrian links to Kirkstall across the River. This 
assessment is dependant upon the Council’s museums Service being able to 
release space and, with this in mind, a full audit of the Museum’s collection is 
now underway.  In addition to this, and as a basis to inform future options, 
informal (and without prejudice meetings) are to take place in January 2009 
with representatives of the development industry, who have a good track 
record of regenerating historic buildings.  This will help the Council to reach a 
conclusion about development options and the kind of use(s) that would be 
commercially deliverable but which would also be acceptable in pl
[...]
evelopments which may come forward within these communities.  
The strategy will also involve identifying the means of attenuating surface water run-
off and suitable locations for siting any attenuation devices (tanks, ponds, detention 
basins etc); identifying safe overland routes for exceedance flows i.e. the additional 
flows that arise from rainfall events beyond the design standard of the drainage 
infrastructure, and will provide cost estimates for the measures recommended in the 
strategy and identify proposed adoption, maintenance and management strategies.  
 It is anticipated that this study will be complete by mid March 2009. 

 
3. EASEL Transport Strategy 
Consultants Mouchel have been appointed to analyse transport and connectivity 
issues within with EASEL area and connectivity with the City Centre and Aire Valley 
Leeds.  This includes identifying both opportunities and barriers in delivering a range 
of improvements which will affect the existing communities and future regeneration 
plans.  The consultants will advise on a preferred transport strategy for improving 
the sustainability and accessibility of transport and movement in the EASEL area.  
This involves establishing the growth in travel demand based on a number of 
development scenarios and reviewing the transport interventions set out in the AAP 
Preferred Options.  The Options will then be adjusted as deemed necessary and will 
form the basis of a delivery plan.  It is envisaged that this will focus on targeted 
public transport service improvements and improvements in the current cycling 
network.  Completion is anticipated at the end of February 2009. 
 
 4 .EASEL and Aire Valley Town and Local Centre Assessment 
Consultants White Young Green have been appointed to provide an overview of 
town, local and neighbourhood parades in the EASEL area and communities 
adjoining Aire Valley Leeds and to advise on a strategy for development of town 
centre uses within these communities.  The str
[...]
th ‘fit for purpose’ and sound. 

 
7.0 Recommendations 

7.1  The Development Plan Panel is asked to note the progress and next steps in 
relation to the preparation of the LDF Area Action Plans and the next stages in 
production of the submission drafts. 

 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 The Housing Challenge: The Yorkshire and Humber Plan - 2009 Update
	8 Leeds Local Development Framework Area Actions Plans - Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd February, 2009 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 6th January, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Fox in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, J Blake, P Gruen, 
T Hanley, R Harker, T Leadley and 
A Parnham 

 
 
25 Declarations of Interest  

No declarations of interest were made during the consideration of this item, 
however, two declarations were made at a later point in the meeting (Minute 
No. 29 refers). 

 
26 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence from the meeting were received on behalf of Councillor 
Ogilvie.     

 
27 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd December 
2008 be approved as a correct record. 

 
28 The Housing Challenge: The Yorkshire and Humber Plan - 2009 Update  

A report was submitted by the Director of City Development presenting a 
proposed response to the informal consultation exercise which was being 
undertaken on the 2009 Update of the Yorkshire and Humber Plan. 

 
In considering the report the Panel was invited to recommend the draft 
response to Executive Board for approval and submission to the Yorkshire 
and Humber Regional Assembly by the 30th January 2009 deadline. 

 
Following the adoption of the Regional Spatial Strategy (Yorkshire and 
Humber Plan) in May 2008, the Panel noted that whilst there had been 
support for the Plan’s commitment to regeneration, the need for affordable 
housing, the role of Leeds City Centre and the need for sustainable 
development, there had also been concerns raised in relation to the scale of 
the housing growth envisaged for Leeds. The Panel was reminded that such 
concerns had been reflected in the White Paper Motion entitled, ‘Regional 
Spatial Strategy’ which was unanimously resolved at the meeting of Council 
on 19th November 2008. 

 
Members considered a wide range of issues relating to the proposed 
response. The key areas of debate were as follows:- 

• The Panel noted that separate to the Council’s response, individual 
Members could submit their own independent responses to the 
consultation exercise prior to the deadline; 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd February, 2009 

 

• Members emphasised the need to promote the role of the Leeds City 
Region in terms of regenerating the housing market within Leeds and the 
surrounding area; 

• The Panel suggested that evidence illustrating the decline in the number of 
planning applications which had been submitted in Leeds was incorporated 
into the Council’s final response; 

• In debating a reference within the proposed response which related to a 
more realistic target being established for housing growth in Leeds, 
specific concerns were raised in relation to how this proposal would affect 
the role of the local authority in addressing the problems associated with 
current levels of housing provision and affordability. Reference was also 
made to how a revision to the target may be perceived by the public; 

• Members considered the proposed consultation responses relating to 
gypsies, travellers and travelling show people and raised concerns about 
the phrasing of the response relating to whether additional provision 
required in one local authority could be met by neighbouring local 
authorities; 

• The Panel discussed the extent to which alternative sources of funding for 
regeneration and housing development had been sought, and made 
enquiries into any other potential sources which could be pursued; 

• Having queried the focus of the questions set by the Yorkshire and 
Humber Regional Assembly as part of the consultation exercise, the Panel 
noted that concerns relating to this matter had previously been raised; 

• Emphasis was placed upon the integral role which needed to be played by 
the Council in addressing the issues currently being faced in relation to 
housing provision and affordability. 

 
In conclusion, the Panel acknowledged all of the points which had been raised 
and suggested that further discussions relating to such issues should be 
undertaken at Executive Board, when the Board considered the Council’s 
proposed response for final approval. 

 
RESOLVED – That Executive Board be recommended to approve the 
Council’s response to the informal consultation exercise on the 2009 Update 
to the Yorkshire and Humber Plan for submission to the Yorkshire and 
Humber Assembly by the 30th January 2009 deadline. 

  
(Councillor Blake joined the meeting at 2.00 p.m. during the consideration of 
this item) 

 
29 Leeds Local Development Framework Area Actions Plans - Progress  

Report  
The Director of City Development submitted a report providing an update on 
the overall progress made in relation to the four Area Action Plans (AAPs) 
which were being developed as part of the Local Development Framework 
(LDF) for Leeds. Details were also provided on the further technical work 
being undertaken for inclusion within the submission documents required for 
independent examination. 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd February, 2009 

 

Members received a brief introduction to the report and a position statement 
on each of the four AAPs. The key points raised were as follows:- 
City Centre AAP 

• Members noted that priority was currently being given to the development 
of the LDF Core Strategy rather than the City Centre AAP until the 
Strategy had been progressed to the ‘Preferred Options’ stage;  

• The Panel discussed the current boundary of the City Centre AAP, and 
whether it could be revised in the future.  

 
West Leeds Gateway AAP 

• The Panel noted that it was currently anticipated that the pre-submission 
consultation on the AAP would be held in spring 2009, with final 
submission to the Secretary of State in late summer 2009; 

• With regard to a range of system built housing in the New Wortley area, 
Members discussed the different funding arrangements available for the 
demolition and rebuilding of such accommodation as opposed to 
refurbishment in line with housing decency standards; 

• Having noted that an assessment of Armley Mills was currently taking 
place to determine its future potential to accommodate alternative uses, 
Members enquired about what the alternative uses may be and 
emphasised the need to ensure that any proposals should not prohibit the 
use of the facilities by school parties;   

• An update was also received on the requirement to review the area’s 
greenspace and to undertake an assessment of transportation issues. 

 
Aire Valley Leeds AAP 

• Members learned that following the ‘Preferred Options’ stage, there was a 
requirement to establish a robust evidence base in order to demonstrate 
that the schemes within the AAP were viable. In line with this requirement, 
a financial model had been produced and was being tested, with further 
testing being undertaken on a transport model; 

• The Panel received an update on the development of the Leeds Flood 
Alleviation Scheme, the issue of waste management and a bid which had 
been submitted to develop an ‘Urban Eco-Settlement’ in the lower Aire 
Valley. 

 
East and South East Leeds (EASEL) AAP 

• Members noted the key issues arising from the consultation undertaken as 
part of the development of the AAP’s ‘Preferred Options’ and received an 
update on the work currently being carried out to establish the satisfactory 
evidence base required in a range of areas. Such areas included the scale 
of development and potential demolition in the area, the EASEL drainage 
strategy, the EASEL transport strategy, the EASEL and Aire Valley Town 
and Local Centre Assessment and issues surrounding improved 
greenspace. It was confirmed that the firm evidence base was scheduled 
to be completed by March 2009; 

• The Panel briefly discussed the location of sites which may developed as 
part of the EASEL initiative in the future and the role of Section 106 monies 
in the delivery of affordable housing.   



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd February, 2009 

 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a). That the progress which has been made in relation to the four AAPs and 
the proposed next steps in their development be noted; 
(b). That the next stages in the production of the submission documents for 
independent examination be noted.  

 
(Councillor Anderson declared a personal interest in relation to this item due 
to his respective positions as Director of West North West Leeds Homes 
ALMO and Chair of the ‘Friends of Leeds Museums’ organisation). 

 
(Councillor Gruen joined the meeting at 3.10 p.m. during the consideration of 
this item). 

 
30 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

Tuesday, 3rd February 2009 at 1.30 p.m. in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
(To be confirmed) 

 
 
 


